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DESCRIPTION    

FY 2007 
JLBC 

 
BUILDING RENEWAL 
ADOT Building Renewal 3,702,900
SUBTOTAL 3,702,900
 
NEW PROJECTS 
Surprise MVD Service Center Land Acquisition 2,736,200
De-Icer Buildings  1,478,000
Asphalt Storage Tanks  1,587,600
Controlled Access Highways 101,561,000
Debt Service 65,805,000
Statewide Highway Construction 84,592,000
Airport Planning and Development 23,164,200
SUBTOTAL 280,924,000
 
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 284,626,900
 

FUND SOURCES 
Other Appropriated Funds 
State Aviation Fund 23,240,000
State Highway Fund 261,386,900
  SUBTOTAL - Other Appropriated Funds 284,626,900
  SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 284,626,900
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 284,626,900
 

 

DESCRIPTION — The Arizona Department of Transportation Building System (ADOT) includes all buildings and 
highways controlled by ADOT.  The following includes amounts for state highway construction and other projects related to 
ADOT’s mission.  Most appropriations for ADOT projects are from the State Highway Fund and the State Aviation Fund. 
 

 
JLBC Recommendations - The following amounts are 
one-time appropriations. 
 
     FY 2007 
Building Renewal OF $3,702,900 
The JLBC recommends $3,702,900 for Building Renewal 
within the ADOT Building System in FY 2007.  This 
amount consists of $3,627,100 from the State Highway Fund 
and $75,800 from the State Aviation Fund.  The State 
Highway Fund amount is for the ADOT Building System 
and the State Aviation amount is for the Grand Canyon 
Airport.  The recommended amounts represent 100% 
funding of the FY 2006 building renewal formula.  
Building renewal appropriations are used for major repair 
and maintenance of state-owned buildings.  The formula is 
based on the square footage and replacement cost of 
existing buildings. 
 
ADOT has calculated that 100% of the building renewal 
formula would cost $7,198,500 in FY 2007, including 
$7,069,800 from the State Highway Fund and $128,700 from 
the State Aviation Fund.  This amount would represent a 94% 
increase from FY 2006.  ADOT reports that the large dollar 
increases were due to adding missing buildings and square 

footage in the building renewal formula, and updating 
building replacement costs.  It is unclear which, if any, 
specific buildings were major contributors to these dollar 
increases.  JLBC Staff has asked ADOT for more 
documentation to explain how this cost has doubled. 
 
Surprise MVD Service Center  
 Land Acquisition OF 2,736,200 
The JLBC recommends $2,736,200 from the State 
Highway Fund in FY 2007 to ADOT to purchase 5 acres 
of land in Surprise for a new Surprise MVD Service 
Center.  ADOT estimates an additional cost of $6.7 million 
from the State Highway Fund in FY 2008 to build a new 
14,500 square foot facility.  ADOT owns the current 6,200 
square foot facility, which has insufficient parking and a 
crowded customer waiting area.  ADOT reports that the 
Fire Marshall has at times ordered customers to wait 
outside due to overcrowding inside.  Enlarging the current 
facility could be an option, but this would aggravate the 
existing shortage of available parking. 
 
De-Icer Buildings OF 1,478,000 
The JLBC recommends $1,478,000 from the State Highway 
Fund in FY 2007 to ADOT to construct 4 new buildings to 
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house de-icer chemicals, bulk sand, and cinders used during 
winter months to de-ice highways.  They would be located at 
Springerville, Indian Pine, Page and Fredonia and would 
replace existing deteriorated facilities and outside storage, 
and would help ADOT comply with an environmental 
agreement with the Arizona Department of Environmental 
Quality regarding storm water/waste water.  Each de-icer 
building would cost an estimated $369,500.  ADOT plans 
to replace de-icer buildings in 5 additional locations in 
FY 2008. 
 
Asphalt Storage Tanks OF 1,587,600 
The JLBC recommends $1,587,600 from the State Highway 
Fund in FY 2007 to ADOT to install replacement 10,000 
gallon asphalt storage tanks and concrete containment basins 
at 6 locations (Winslow, Ganado, Globe, Springerville, 
Seligman and Yuma).  The new tanks would replace 
existing deteriorated tanks, and would help ADOT comply 
with an environmental agreement with the Arizona 
Department of Environmental Quality regarding storm 
water/waste water.  Each oil storage tank, containment 
basin, and disposal of the existing tanks would cost an 
estimated $264,600.  ADOT plans to replace additional oil 
storage tanks in future years. 
 
Controlled Access Highways OF 101,561,000 
The JLBC recommends $101,561,000 from the State 
Highway Fund for the Highway User Revenue Fund 
formula dedicated to the construction of urban freeways in 
FY 2007.  The Maricopa Association of Governments 
(MAG) receives 75% and the Pima County Association of 
Governments (PAG) receives 25%. 
 
Debt Service OF 65,805,000 
The JLBC recommends $65,805,000 from the State 
Highway Fund for the appropriated portion of the debt 
service on bonds in FY 2007.  ADOT has approximately 
$1.9 billion in outstanding bonds and other long-term debt.  
The recommended amount represents the appropriated 
component of debt service.  See Table 1 for more 
information on debt service. 
 
Statewide Highway Construction OF 84,592,000 
The JLBC recommends $84,592,000 from the State 
Highway Fund for highway construction in FY 2007.  The 
expenditure of these monies is determined by the 
Transportation Board, which develops a 5-year plan.  
 
Airport Planning and Development OF 23,164,200 
The JLBC recommends $23,164,200 from the State 
Aviation Fund for the department’s airport construction 
program in FY 2007.  Fund revenues are generated from a 
flight property tax, aircraft lieu tax, and revenues from the 
operations of Grand Canyon Airport. 
 

* * * 
 
JLBC RECOMMENDED FORMAT — Lump Sum by 
Project by Fund. 
 

JLBC RECOMMENDED FOOTNOTES 
 
Standard Footnotes 
Building Renewal 
Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-793.01, the amounts appropriated 
in this section are appropriated for FY 2007 and shall be 
used by the applicable agency for major maintenance and 
repair activities for state buildings in accordance with Title 41, 
Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.  Twenty-
five percent or less of the monies may be spent for state 
building modifications to comply with the federal 
Americans with Disabilities Act (42 United States Code 
sections 12101 through 12213 and 47 United States Code 
sections 225 and 611) or for major maintenance and repair 
activities for state infrastructure.  The monies may only be 
used for facilities on the state building inventory or for 
infrastructure that directly supports those facilities.  All 
other monies appropriated in this section shall not be spent 
for Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures 
or for maintenance contracts on building components and 
equipment without review by the Joint Committee on 
Capital Review.  Any monies appropriated for building 
renewal in FY 2007 that are unexpended or unencumbered 
on September 30, 2008 DECEMBER 31, 2007 shall revert 
to the fund from which they were appropriated.  (Reducing 
the time for building renewal projects to be initiated from 
27 to 18 months will encourage expedited identification of 
projects and use of appropriations, as well as limit the 
number of new projects that can be created after the start 
of a new fiscal year, but funded with a prior year 
appropriation.) 
 
Individual Projects 
The amount appropriated for highway construction is from 
the State Highway Fund for the planning and construction 
of state highways, including the national system of 
interstate highways within this state, the state primary or 
secondary system, the county primary or secondary system 
and urban rural routes, the acquisition of rights-of-way, the 
cost of contracted field administration and field 
engineering on construction projects and debt service 
payments on bonds issued for highway construction.  Any 
balances and collections in the State Highway Fund in 
excess of the specific amounts appropriated in the General 
Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the 
department for the purposes provided in this paragraph. 
 
The amount is appropriated from the State Aviation Fund 
for the planning, construction, development and improvement 
of state, county, city or town airports as determined by the 
state Transportation Board.  Any balances and collections 
in the State Aviation Fund in excess of the specific 
amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act 
and in this act are appropriated to the Department of 
Transportation for the purposes provided in this paragraph.  
 
Unless otherwise specified, the monies appropriated in this 
act shall not be spent for Personal Services or Employee 
Related Expenditures of state employees, excluding any 
services provided as part of the inmate construction 
program for correctional facilities.  
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Unless otherwise specified, the appropriations made in this 
act do not lapse until the purpose for which the 
appropriation was made has been accomplished or 
abandoned, or the appropriation stands for a full fiscal year 
without an expenditure or an encumbrance.  
 
Before the expenditure of any monies for Professional and 
Outside Services, including contracted field administration 
and field engineering, the Department of Transportation 
shall submit information on Professional and Outside 
Services funded from the capital budget to the Joint 
Committee on Capital Review by July 1, 2006 for review.  
The submitted information shall contain at least as much 
detail for Professional and Outside Services as the 
department’s annual operating budget.  
 
OTHER ISSUES FOR LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION 
 
Highway Construction 
The State Transportation Board oversees the department’s 
highway construction program.  The 5-Year Highway 
Construction Program adopted by the Board on June 7, 2005 
includes monies from the State Highway Fund, Federal 
Funds, Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund, Highway User 
Revenue Fund for controlled access roads, and bond 
revenues.  The highway construction program totals 
$1,246,833,000 for FY 2007, including $1,026,584,000 for 
construction and maintenance projects scheduled to begin in 
FY 2007, and $220,249,000 for debt service.  For details 
please see Table 1: 
 
Table 1  

Highway Construction Program Adopted 
By State Transportation Board and Estimated  

Debt Service Payments 

 FY 2007 
Construction $   114,883,000 
Urban Controlled Access 1/ 610,677,000 
Pavement Preservation Maintenance 116,233,000 
Other 2/ 184,791,000 
Debt Service 3/    220,249,000 
 Total $1,246,833,000 
____________ 
1/ Includes expenditures from the Highway User Revenue Fund for 

controlled access and from the Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund. 
2/ Includes construction preparation, contingency set-asides, and related 

highway construction and maintenance items. 
3/ Information provided by the department.  Includes $65,805,000 in 

FY 2007 for State Highway Fund statewide construction bonds; 
$58,805,000 for Highway User Revenue Fund, Maricopa Association 
of Governments and Pima Association of Governments controlled 
access bonds; $31,396,000 for Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund 
Bonds; and $64,243,000 for Grant Anticipation Notes. 

 

 
Total Highway Construction Funding 
Only a small portion of the state's total highway construction 
funding is appropriated.  Table 2 summarizes the estimated 
revenues and expenditures for FY 2007, on a cash flow basis 
as provided by the department.  The previous table, which 
shows the highway construction program adopted by the State 
Transportation Board, presents a different view since it shows 

the total dollar cost of highway projects scheduled to begin in 
FY 2007. 
 
Of the revenue amounts, only the Statewide Highway 
Construction and Controlled Access Highways amounts are 
appropriated.  Of the expenditure amounts, only a portion of 
Debt Service is appropriated. 
 
Table 2 

Estimated Highway Construction - Cash Basis 
 FY 2007 
Balance Forward 1/ $299,327,000 

Revenues  
Appropriated Statewide Highway Construction $84,592,000 
Appropriated Controlled Access Highways 
 (MAG&PAG) 

 
101,561,000 

Appropriated Debt Service 65,805,000 
½ Cent Sales Tax 198,049,000 
Federal Aid 465,648,000 
HURF Bond Proceeds 2/ 46,000,000 
Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund Bond Proceeds 2/ 255,000,000 
Grant Anticipation Note Proceeds (GANS) 2/ 150,000,000 
Highway Expansion & Extension Loans (HELP) 2,780,000 
Miscellaneous Income/Expenses 3/ (2,341,000)
Subtotal – Revenues $1,367,094,000 
Total Funds Available for Construction $1,666,421,000 

Debt Service Expenditures  
Appropriated Debt Service $65,805,000 
HELP Loan Repayments 35,500,000 
Other Debt Service (All Other) 154,444,000 
Subtotal - Debt Service $255,749,000 

Planned Construction Expenditures  
Statewide Highway Construction (including PAG) $529,000,000 
Controlled Access Highways (MAG) 604,932,000 
Subtotal - Construction Expenditures $1,133,932,000 

Total Planned Expenditures $1,389,681,000 

Balance Forward $276,740,000 
____________ 
1/ Includes unexpended bond proceeds for bonds issued in prior years. 
2/ Proceeds reflect a cash expenditure basis. 
3/ Includes all MAG and Statewide program miscellaneous revenues 

and expenses, including inflation discount factors, construction 
operating budget reimbursements, interest income, third party billings 
and paybacks, Regional Public Transportation Authority payments, 
and Motor Vehicle program fees retainage. 

 
Highway User Revenue Fund Analysis 
The Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) consists of 
monies received in the state from transportation-related 
licenses, taxes, fees, penalties and interest such as the 
motor vehicle fuel tax, vehicle license tax, vehicle 
registration, driver’s license, and others.  HURF is the 
primary source of monies for the department’s operating 
budget.  The last line of Table 3, which shows Net State 
Highway Fund Monies Available for Statewide Highway 
Construction, does not include Maricopa County and Pima 
County Controlled Access Funds, Bond Funds, Federal 
Funds, and Miscellaneous Funds available for 
construction.  The last line represents the amount that is 
available from the discretionary State Highway Fund to 
fund the State Transportation Board’s 5-Year Plan. 
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Table 3 
Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) Distribution 

 
 

$ in Thousands 

 
FY 2005 
Actual  

FY 2006 
Estimate  

FY 2007 
JLBC Rec 

Total HURF Collections 1,245,553  1,306,300  1,396,800 
Less: Economic Strength Fund 1/ 1,000  1,000  1,000 
 ADOT - MVD Operating Budget 420  633  588 
 Dept of Public Safety Transfer from HURF      52,216        63,189        66,181 

Net HURF Collections 1,191,917  1,241,478  1,329,031 
Less: Cities 2/ 363,534  378,651  405,354 
 Counties 2/ 226,464  235,881  252,516 
 Controlled Access 3/ 73,556  94,890  101,561 
 Vehicle License Tax Transfer to General Fund 4/ 118,000  0  0 
 Vehicle License Tax Transfer to Parity Compensation Fund 5/              0         2,671         2,999 

Net State Highway Fund (Discretionary) 410,363  529,385  566,601 
Plus: Other Income 6/ 14,314  14,400  14,600 
Less: Operating Budget 344,834  364,662  366,239 
 Operating Carryovers, Adjustments and Transfer 7/ 5,039  7,732  5 
 Capital Outlay and Building Renewal 1,440  9,071  9,429 
 Capital Non-Lapsing Carryovers 2,432  0  0 
 Motor Vehicle Third Party Payments 8/ 11,330  12,112  13,599 
 Dept of Public Safety Transfer from Highway Fund 32,680  41,702  41,532 
 Debt Service 9/      60,025        67,419        65,805 
Net Highway Fund Available for Statewide Highway Construction (33,103)  41,087  84,592 
(5-Year Plan) 10/      

State Highway Fund Adjustments      
Plus: Discretionary State Highway Fund Beginning Balance 175,000  131,000  128,000 
 Controlled Access State Highway Fund Beginning Balance 135,000  95,000  60,000 
 Construction Operating Budget Reimbursements 11/ 49,000  49,000  49,000 
 Discretionary State Highway Fund Bond Proceeds 200,000  125,000  26,000 
 Controlled Access State Highway Fund Bond Proceeds               0                0       20,000 
Total Highway Fund Available for Statewide Highway Construction 525,897  441,087  367,592 

___________ 
  1/ Provides monies for economic strength highway projects recommended by the Commerce and Economic Development Commission and 

approved by the State Transportation Board. 
  2/ A statutorily defined distribution of HURF monies for acquisition and construction of streets or highways. 
  3/ A statutorily defined distribution of State Highway Fund monies for design, acquisition and construction of controlled access highways.  

The monies are divided 75% for Maricopa County and 25% for Pima County.  Pima County may also use some of their monies for arterial 
streets and highways. 

  4/ Laws 2004, Chapter 282 transfers the first $118,000,000 of vehicle license tax received in FY 2005 for distribution to the State Highway 
Fund to the General Fund. 

  5/ Laws 2005, Chapter 306 transfers 1.51% of vehicle license tax for distribution to the State Highway Fund to the Parity Compensation Fund 
beginning in FY 2006. 

  6/ Includes interest and rental income, transfers from the Public Roads Fund, revenue from 4 formerly non-appropriated funds, and 
miscellaneous sales and other income. 

  7/ Includes $5,000 annual transfer to Legislative Council for multistate highway transportation agreement. 
  8/ Statutory payments to third parties from vehicle license taxes collected by third parties. 
  9/ Debt service on highway revenue bonds, does not include debt service payable from Maricopa and Pima controlled access funds. 
10/ Excludes Maricopa and Pima County controlled access funds, and bond, federal, and miscellaneous funds available for construction. 
11/ Construction operating budget monies reimbursed from federal funds, Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund and bond monies. 
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Percentage Distribution of HURF Monies 

Cities  30.5% 
Counties  19.0% 
Controlled Access 1/  7.676% 
State Highway Fund 1/    42.824% 
Total  100.0% 
____________ 
1/ A.R.S. § 28-6538 distributes 50.5% of HURF monies to the State Highway Fund, with 12.6% of the 

monies distributed to the State Highway Fund being allocated to controlled access highways in 
Maricopa and Pima Counties.  The State Transportation Board adds 2.6% by Board Policy to the 
statutory 12.6%, making a total of 15.2% of State Highway Fund monies set aside for controlled 
access highways (50.5% of 15.2% = 7.676%).  The controlled access monies are divided 75% for 
Maricopa County and 25% for Pima County.  Pima County may also use some of their monies for 
arterial streets and highways. 

 

 


